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Test Report issued under the responsibility of:

A TUVRheinland®

TEST REPORT

IECEN 60950-1
Information technology equipment — Safety —
Part 1: General requirements

Report Number................................. 17035858 001

Date of issue........cccceecevrrvevcvenneenel. Se@ cOver page

Total number of pages.........ccue......... See cover page

CB Testing Laboratory.................... N/A
Address.......ccccceeirieiiniicce et NIA

Applicant’s name ...................... . See cover page
Address........ccevievcciiccnsneceen . S@€ COVEr page
Manufacturer’s name.................... The same as applicant
Address...........ccceveenerinneeseeneeeenel. . The same as applicant

Test specification:

Standard ..............ccciieveivesnseeeens. . EN 60950-1:2006+A11+A1+A12
Test procedure............c.ccccccvvuneennen:. - Safety test report for R&TTE approval
Non-standard test method............... N/A

Test Report Form No....................... IECEN60950_1C

Test Report Form(s) Originator ......... SGS Fimko Ltd

Master TRF.............cccvivvveeiveeneees. - Dated 2012-08

Copyright © 2012 Worldwide System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electro technical
Equipment and Components (IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for nen-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is acknowledged as
copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not assume liability for damages resulting
from the reader's interpretation of the reproduced material due to its placement and context.

If this Test Report Form is used by non-IECEE members, the IECEE/IEC logo and the reference to the
CB Scheme procedure shall be removed.

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory
and appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

Test item description...........cccunueee. ¢ Wireless Transmitter
Trade Mark ......ccccoeeveveiiiceceen ,.J'

Flysight
Manufacturer................ccccceeeeee..s. The same as applicant
Model/Type reference..................... ... TX88CE

Ratings......c.cccovvevivveviercvcevvvscenenn:. DC 6~16V
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Testing procedure and testing location: See cover page

[J | CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address

[] | Associated CB Laboratory:

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)......:

[ | Testing procedure: TMP

Testing location/ address

Tested by (hame + signature) ..........:

Approved by (name + signature)......:

[ | Testing procedure: WMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........
Witnessed by (name + signature).....:

Approved by (name + signature)......:

[] | Testing procedure: SMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ...........
Approved by (name + signature)......:

Supervised by (name + signature) ...:

[] | Testing procedure: RMT

Testing location/ address

Tested by (name + signature) ..........
Approved by (name + signature)......:

Supervised by (name + signature) ...:

TRF No. IEC60950_1C



A TUVRheinland®
Page 4 of 14 Report No.: 17035858 001

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): | Testing location:
1.6.2, Input Current Test See cover page
1.7.11, Durability of Marking Test
4.5.1, Maximum Temperature Test
5.3, Fault Condition Test

Summary of compliance with National Differences
List of countries addressed:
EU Group Differences, EU Special National Conditions, EU A-Deviations

X The product fulfils the requirements of listed standards on cover page

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Copy of marking plate:

LRSS E

2o NIy

N

S5C€0197

Shenzhen Aoweishi Technology Co.Ltd

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Test item particulars................ccoceveeiicveeeeceeeeee :
Equipment mobility ........c..cccooorviieir e : [x] movable [] hand-held [ transportable
[] stationary [ for building-in [] direct plug-in
Connectiontothe mains ........ccccceeeeviiccr e, : [1 pluggable equipment [Jtype A []type B

[] permanent connection

[1 detachable power supply cord

[1 non-detachable power supply cord
[x] not directly connected to the mains

Operating condition .............ccccceeevvecmicecccicesesen s . [x] continuous
[] rated operating / resting time:

Access 10cation ........ccccccevveieieecee e . [x] operator accessible
[l restricted access iocation
Over voltage category (OVC) ... veeececrc s cpovet govcil fjovcil oveCiv

[x] other: DC supplied with max. 16V
Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains supply

VAIUES ..o e e e T N/A

Tested for IT power systems ........ccccoeeevvivieeiceeene : DYes [x]No

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) ...ccccoceevnereneeeeen. : N/A

Class of equIPmMENt ......cccccvevieve i : [IClass| [JClass Il [x] Class lll

[l Not classified
Considered current rating of protective device as

part of the building installation (A) .......ccccccevevennnne. T N/A

Pollution degree (PD) ...c..oovvveeeeeeeeeeeee e :[PD1 [x]PD2 [IPD3
IP protection Class .......ccccovvvvcrieniieeni e : 1P20

Altitude during operation (M) ......ccccccceeeeerereveiereen e, : 2000

Altitude of test laboratory (m) .........cccecvveriieennnee. : <2000

Mass of equipment (KQ) .......cceevveeereciiccee e, : 59¢g

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object.................. N/A

- test object does meet the requirement........................ P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.................: F (Fail)

TEStING ..cceeeeeeerece e e

Date of receipt of testitem ...........cccccceeeernrennneeen... See cover page
Date(s) of performance of tests ..........cccececevecuennnen..... Se€ COVEr page

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [] comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 6.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate ] Yes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the

sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)

representative of the products from each factory has

been provided........ccccccvreeieieeeee e ;

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies)...........occsrnrensuenne * The same as applicant

General product information:

1. The equipment is a wireless transmitter which used to transmit the video/audio signal via wireless
technology.

2. The equipment is supplied by external DC supply, rated voltage 6-16Vdc. The external DC source
considered to comply to LPS which specified by manufacturer.

Maximum operating temp.: 55°C.
EUT operated with altitude up to 2000m above sea level.

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal conditions N.C. - single fault conditions SF.C
- functional insulation OP - basic insulation Bl
- double insulation DI - supplementary insulation Sl
- between parts of opposite
polarity BOP - reinforced insulation RI

Indicate used abbreviations (if any)

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1 General P
15 Components (see appended tables 1.5.1) P
1.6 Power interface (see appended tables 1.6.2) P
1.7 Marking and instructions P
2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS P
2.1 Protection from electric shock and energy Class Il product, all voltage P
hazards not exceeding 42.4Vpeak or
60V d.c.
2.2 SELYV circuits Class lll product, all voltage P
not exceeding 42.4 Vpeak or
60V d.c.
2.3 TNV circuits N/A
24 Limited current circuits N/A
25 Limited power sources N/A
2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding N/A
2.7 Overcurrent and earth fault protection N/A
in primary circuits
28 Safety interlocks N/A
29 Electrical insulation Functional insulation only P
210 Clearances, creepage distances and Class Il product N/A
distances through insulation
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY P
3.1 General N/A
3.2 Connection to a mains supply N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of N/A

external conductors

3.4 Disconnection from the mains supply N/A

3.5 Interconnection of equipment SELY circuits only, no data P
port.

4 PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS P

4.1 Stability Less than 7kg N/A

4.2 Mechanical strength Class Il product, no N/A
hazardous voltage or energy
hazards internal.

4.3 Design and construction Class Il product, no P
hazardous voltage or energy
hazards.

LEDs are used for indication
only.

4.4 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A

4.5 Thermal requirements (see appended table 4.5) P

4.6 Openings in enclosures No opeinings N/A

4.7 Resistance to fire Equipment is supplied by P
external DC source which
considered comply to L.P.S.

No fire enclosure required.

5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS P

5.1 Touch current and protective conductor current | No direct mains connection. N/A
No possible touch current
considered.

5.2 Electric strength Class lll equipment N/A

5.3 Abnormal operating and fault conditions (See append table 5.3) P

6 CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6.1 Protection of telecommunication network N/A

Service persons, and users of other equipment
connected to the network, from hazards in
the equipment

6.2 Protection of equipment users from N/A
overvoltages on telecommunication
networks

6.3 Protection of the telecommunication N/A

wiring system from overheating

7 CONNECTION TO CABLE DISTRIBUTION N/A
SYSTEMS

71 General N/A

7.2 Protection of cable distribution system service N/A

persons, and users of other equipment
connected to the system, from hazardous
voltages in the equipment

7.3 Protection of equipment users from N/A
overvoltages on the cable distribution system

7.4 Insulation between primary circuits and cable N/A
distribution systems

A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A

B ggg;ix B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS (see 4.7.22and | N/A

c ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) N/A

D ANNEX D, MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR TOUCH-CURRENT TESTS N/A
(see 5.1.4)

E ANNEX E, TEMPERATURE RISE OF A WINDING (see 1.4.13) N/A

F ANNEX F, MEASUREMENT OF CLEARANCES AND CREEPAGE DISTANCES N/A

(see 2.10 and Annex G)

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM N/A
CLEARANCES

H ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) N/A

J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A

K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.8) N/A

L ANNEX L, NORMAL LOAD CONDITIONS FOR SOME TYPES OF ELECTRICAL P

BUSINESS EQUIPMENT (see 1.2.2.1 and 4.5.2)

M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A

N ANNEX N, IMPULSE TEST GENERATORS (see 1.5.7.2, 1.5.7.3, 2.10.3.9, N/A
6.2.2.1, 7.3.2, 7.4.3 and Clause G.5)

P ANNEX P, NORMATIVE REFERENCES —

Q ANNEX Q, Voltage dependent resistors (VDRs) (see 1.5.9.1) N/A

R ANNEX R, EXAMPLES OF REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALITY CONTROL N/A
PROGRAMMES

S ANNEX S, PROCEDURE FOR IMPULSE TESTING (see 6.2.2.3) N/A

T ANNEX T, GUIDANCE ON PROTECTION AGAINST INGRESS OF WATER N/A
(see 1.1.2)

U ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED N/A

INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4)

A ANNEX YV, AC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (see 1.6.1) N/A
W ANNEX W, SUMMATION OF TOUCH CURRENTS N/A
X ANNEX X, MAXIMUM HEATING EFFECT IN TRANSFORMER TESTS N/A

(see clause C.1)

Y ANNEXY, ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT CONDITIONING TEST (see 4.3.13.3) N/A

Z ANNEX Z, OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORIES (see 2.10.3.2 and Clause G.2) N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
AA ANNEX AA, MANDREL TEST (see 2.10.5.8) N/A
BB ANNEX BB, CHANGES IN THE SECOND EDITION —
CC ANNEX CC, Evaluation of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
DD ANNEX DD, Requirements for the mounting means of rack-mounted N/A
equipment
EE ANNEX EE, Household and home/office document/media shredders N/A
ZA NORMATIVE REFERENCES TO INTERNATIONAL PUBLICATIONS WITH —
THEIR CORRESPONDING EUROPEAN PUBLICATIONS
ZB ANNEX (normative) P
SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN)
ZC A-DEVIATIONS (informative) P
Zx Protection against excessive sound pressure from personal music players N/A
A12.2011) {Not such product)

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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1.5.1 TABLE: List of critical components P
Object/part No. : Manufacturer/ Type/model ‘Technical data Standard Mark(s) of .
: : trademark : 1 {Edition / year) | conformity

:Lacfct)i:ure Interchangeable Intérchangeable gg;girgg min., pUL 34 e

PCB Interchangeable | Interchangeable | V-0, 105°C UL796 uL

Supplementary information:

1.6.2 TABLE: Electrical data (in normal conditions) P

UV I (mA) | Irated (A) P W) Fuse # Ifuse (A) Condition/sfatus
6 157 -- 0.94 - - Max. normal operation
16 62 - 0.99 - - Max. normal operation
Supplementary information: Transmit the audio signal via wireless technology.
4.5 TABLE: Thermal requirements P
Supply voltage (V) ..cccorveveeercncenenna See below e
Ambient Tpin (°C) vl - —
Ambient Tz (°C) cvvevvviinierieeeenaa = —

Maximum measured temperature T of part/at: T (°C) Allowed Tpax (°C)

6Vdc 16Vdc

External enclosure near U4 (Plastic) 234 232 95-(55-23)=63
Internal enclosure near U4 (Plastic) 36.7 38.6 80-(55-23)=-48
PCB near HS 47.7 50.6 105-(55-23)=73
ut* 39.0 40.4 105-(565-23)=73
u4* 48.6 52.9 105-(55-23)=73
DC connector 235 23.7 95-(55-23)=63

Ambient 23.3 231 -

Supplementary information:

- Heating test conducted at ambient temperature, and the max. ambient temperature 55°C declared
by the manufacturer.

- *PCB limit used: 105°C
Temperature T of winding:

Insulation
class -

Aliowed
Tmax (DC)

(0 | Ri(@ | () | R:(@) | T ()

TRF No. [EC60950_1C
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53 TABLE: Fault condition tests P
Ambient temperature (°C) ........cccocerrceeeeieeierennn. . | see below —
Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type - —
output rating .......cocoeeee i :
Component | Fault Supply Test | Fuse# Fuse Observation
No. voltage (V) | time current
(mA)
Unit not operate.
(62mA—142mA—62mA)
The input current cycled between
62mA and 142mA.
C6 s-C 16Vdc 1hr - - Max. measured temperature:
U4*: 81.2°C
PCB near HS* : 47.0°C
Ambient: 22.2°C
No damage, no hazards.
Unit shut down immediately.
) (62mA—0mA)
U4 pin2-3  |s¢ 16Vdc 10mins - - Recoverable when remove the fault.
No damage, no hazards.

Supplementary information: s-c=short circuit
*No temperature limit, for reference only.

TRF No. IEC60950_1C
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Product: Wireless Transmitter
Type Designation: TX58CE

Fig. 2: Front and top view
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Product: Wireless Transmitter
Type Designation: TX58CE

Fig. 3: Rear and bottom view

Fig. 4 Internal view

Rev. 0



Photo Documentation ,
A TUVRheinland®

Page 3 of 3 Report No.: 17035858 001
Product: Wireless Transmitter

Type Designation: TX58CE

Fig. 6: Main board bottom view
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